



\$~86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 491/2024**

RAJAT BHANDARI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shweta Bharti, Mr. Shantanu Malik, Mr. Jyoti Kumar Choudhary, Ms. Yashodhara B. Roy, Mr. Siddharth Tandon, Ms. Darshita Sethia and Ms. Prakarti Shrivastava, Advocates.

versus

ASHOK KUMAR BHANDARI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Pradeep Aggarwal and Mr. Arjun Aggarwal, Advocates for Defendant No.1.

Mr. Ashish Dholakia, Senior Advocate with Mr. Harshit Aggarwal, Mr. Sahil Gupta and Ms. Yatika Gupta, Advocates for Defendant No.2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

02.04.2025

%

I.A. 8436/2025

1. This is an application preferred on behalf of the Plaintiff for extension of the interim order dated 07.06.2024, which according to the Plaintiff was inadvertently not continued in the later orders.
2. Mr. Ashish Dholakia, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of Defendant No. 2, submits that the interim order dated 07.06.2024 was consciously not continued by the Court on 30.01.2025 in light of the arguments canvassed by the parties.

CS(OS) 491/2024

page 1 of 2



3. Order dated 30.01.2025 does not reflect that the interim order was not continued for any reason and it is therefore, appropriate if this application is listed before the Bench which passed the order, in light of the controversy arising at this stage.

4. Accordingly, list this application before the Bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Subramonium Prasad on 25.04.2025, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

JYOTI SINGH, J

APRIL 2, 2025

B.S. Rohella

CS(OS) 491/2024

page 2 of 2