



\$~S-1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 491/2024**

RAJAT BHANDARI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shweta Bharti, Mr. J K Chaudhary, Mr. Shantanu Malik, Mr. Siddharth Tandon, Ms. Darshita Sethia and Ms. Prakarti Shrivastava, Advocates

versus

ASHOK KUMAR BHANDARI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Pradeep Aggarwal and Mr. Arjun Aggarwal, Advocates for Defendant No.1
Mr. Harshit Agarwal and Mr. Sahil Gupta, Advocates for Defendant No.2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

09.05.2025

%

I.A. 8436/2025

1. The present application under Section 151 of CPC has been filed on behalf of the Plaintiff seeking modification of the Order dated 30.01.2025 passed by this Court.
2. The present application has been listed before this Court vide Order dated 02.04.2025 passed by a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court.
3. On the one hand, the learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff contends that it is only due to inadvertence that the Interim Order dated 07.06.2024 was not continued by this Court in the Order dated 30.01.2025.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/05/2025 at 12:35:40



On the other hand, learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants strenuously contends that the Interim Order dated 07.06.2024 was consciously not continued by this Court in the Order dated 30.01.2025 in light of the arguments canvassed by the Parties.

4. After a period of about 03 months, this Court is not able to recollect the arguments canvassed by the Parties on that date i.e., 30.01.2025.

5. In view of the above, list the present application before the Roster Bench on 28.05.2025 for addressing arguments by the Parties as to whether the Interim Order dated 07.06.2024 should be continued or not.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MAY 09, 2025

S. Zakir

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/05/2025 at 12:35:40