



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 491/2024**

RAJAT BHANDARI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shweta Bharti, Mr. Shantanu Malik, Mr. Yashodhara B. Roy, Mr. Darshit Sethia and Ms. Prakarti Shrivastava, Advs.

versus

ASHOK KUMAR BHANDARI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Pradeep Aggarwal and Mr. Arjun Aggarwal Advocates for D-1
Mr. Harshit Aggarwal with Mr. Sahil Gupta, Advocates for D-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

07.11.2025

%

I.A. 27690/2025

1. The present application has been filed under Order VII Rule 14 of the CPC, 1908 by the Plaintiff seeking leave to bring on record a document being the balance sheet of Makino Automotive, Haridwar, for the years 2020-2021, 2021-2022 and 2022-2023. It is stated that the said document is necessary for adjudication of the application being LA. 31706/2024 filed under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC.
2. Learned Counsels for the Defendants state that notice has not been issued in the said application.
3. Issue notice.



4. Learned Counsels for the Defendants accept notice and seek time to file a reply.
5. Reply be filed within a week's time.
6. List on 16.03.2026.

I.A. 31706/2024, I.A. 14486/2025 & I.A. 26188/2025

1. Reply has been filed in all the applications which are listed today.
2. Response, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 25.03.2026.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

NOVEMBER 7, 2025

Prateek