



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No : DLHC010363492024

+ **CS(OS) 491/2024 & CRL.M.A. 2923/2025**

RAJAT BHANDARI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Yashodhara B. Roy and Ms.
Prakarti Shrivastava, Advs.
(through VC)

versus

ASHOK KUMAR BHANDARI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Arjun Aggarwal, Adv. for
D-1.

Mr. Sahil Gupta, Adv. for D-2.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

11.08.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. 10799/2026 (by defendant no.2 u/O VII Rule 11 CPC
for rejection of plaint)**

1. As per office noting, rejoinder on behalf of defendant no. 2 has been filed vide diary no. 266771/2026.
2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that she has not received the copy of rejoinder.
3. As per affidavit of advance service, rejoinder has been supplied.
4. Defendant no. 2 is directed to supply the copy of rejoinder again during the course of day.
5. Pleadings are complete.

**I.A. 5062/2026 (by plaintiff u/O VII Rule 14 seeking
leave to place documents on record)**



6. As per office noting ~~reply~~ has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 vide diary no. 193827/2026.
7. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 submits that he is adopting the same reply.
8. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that she does not wish to file rejoinder.
9. Pleadings are complete.

CS(OS) 491/2024

3. Re-notify the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **15th September, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 11, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)